

OFH 2014R0559140 DR Bk 29264 Pss 2945 - 2948; (4pss RECORDED 08/08/2014 15:38:23 HARVEY RUVIN, CLERK OF COURT MIANI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA

## HISTORIC PRESERVATION BOARD City of Miami Beach, Florida

MEETING DATE:

July 8, 2014

FILE NO:

PROPERTY:

7439

CERTIFICATION

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE ATTACHED DOCUMENT IS A TRUE AND ACCURATE COPY OF THE ORIGINAL ON FILE IN THE OFFICE OF THE PLANNING DEPARTMENT.

CITY OF MINING BEACH

(Signature of Planning Director or Designee)

Personally known to the or (Produced ID

Notary Public, State of Florida at Large
Printed Name: Tepes n A R 1

This document contains \_\_\_\_\_\_\_ page:

My Commission Expires: (Seal)

This document contains

643-657 Lincoln Road

Lot 1, Block 1 of The Alton Beach Reality, according to the plat thereof

recorded in plat book 34, at page 66 of the public records of Dade County,

Florida.

IN RE:

LEGAL:

The Application for a Certificate of Appropriateness for modifications to the

Lincoln Road façade.

## ORDER

The applicant, Lincoln Centurion Retail LLC., filed an application with the City of Miami Beach Planning Department for a Certificate of Appropriateness.

The City of Miami Beach Historic Preservation Board makes the following FINDINGS OF FACT, based upon the evidence, information, testimony and materials presented at the public hearing and which are part of the record for this matter:

- A. The subject structure is classified as 'Contributing' in the Miami Beach Historic Properties Database and is located within the Flamingo Park Historic District and the National Register Architectural District.
- B. Based on the plans and documents submitted with the application, testimony and information provided by the applicant, and the reasons set forth in the Planning Department Staff Report, the project as submitted is not consistent with the Certificate of Appropriateness Criteria 'a' in Section 118-564(a)(1) of the Miami Beach Code, is not consistent with Certificate of Appropriateness Criteria 'a', 'c' & 'h' in Section 118-564(a)(2) of the Miami Beach Code, is not consistent with Certificate of Appropriateness Criteria 'c' & 'd' in Section 118-564(a)(3) of the Miami Beach Code, and is consistent with Certificate Appropriateness Criteria for Demolition in Section 118-564(f)(4) of the Miami Beach Code
- C. The project would be consistent with the criteria and requirements of section 118-564 if the following conditions are met:

91

Page 2 of 4 HPB File No. 7439

Meeting Date: July 8, 2014

- Revised elevation, site plan and floor plan drawings shall be submitted to and approved by staff; at a minimum, such drawings shall incorporate the following:
  - a. The projection of concrete awning shall not exceed 8'-0". Final design and details of the concrete awning including materials, finishes, and overall dimensions shall be provided, in a manner to be reviewed and approved by staff consistent with the Certificate of Appropriateness Criteria and/or the directions from the Board.
  - b. The knee-wall material shall consist of a high quality, non-stucco, durable material, in a manner to be reviewed and approved by staff consistent with the Certificate of Appropriateness Criteria and/or the directions from the Board.
  - c. Terrazzo flooring shall be provided in the exterior thresholds. The color and pattern of the terrazzo shall be submitted in a manner to be reviewed and approved by staff consistent with the Certificate of Appropriateness Criteria and/or the directions from the Board.
  - d. All building signage shall require a separate permit. A uniform sign plan for the south side of the structure, facing Lincoln Road, shall be required. Such sign plan shall be consistent in font, color, materials, method of illumination and sign location, in a manner to be approved by staff consistent with the Certificate of Appropriateness Criteria and/or the directions from the Board.
  - e. All exterior lighting elements, electrical components, sprinkler lines, and sprinkler heads shall be integrated within the awning structures and shall not be surface mounted where they may have an adverse aesthetic impact upon the design integrity of the building, in a manner to be approved by staff consistent with the Certificate of Appropriateness Criteria and/or the directions from the Board.
  - f. A fully enclosed air conditioned trash room that is sufficiently sized to handle the entire trash load of the building at all times shall be required, located within the envelope of the building, in a manner to be approved by staff consistent with the Certificate of Appropriateness Criteria and/or the directions from the Board.
  - g. A copy of all pages of the recorded Final Order shall be scanned into the plans submitted for building permit, and shall be located immediately after the front cover page of the permit plans.
- Satisfaction of all conditions is required for the Planning Department to give its approval on a Certificate of Occupancy; a Temporary Certificate of Occupancy or Partial Certificate of Occupancy may also be conditionally granted Planning Departmental approval.
- The Final Order shall be recorded in the Public Records of Miami-Dade County, prior the issuance of a Building Permit.
- The Final Order is not severable, and if any provision or condition hereof is held void unconstitutional in a final decision by a court of competent jurisdiction, the order shall be

Page 3 of 4 HPB File No. 7439 Meeting Date: July 8, 2014

returned to the Board for reconsideration as to whether the order meets the criteria for approval absent the stricken provision or condition, and/or it is appropriate to modify the remaining conditions or impose new conditions.

- The conditions of approval herein are binding on the applicant, the property's owners, operators, and all successors in interest and assigns.
- Nothing in this order authorizes a violation of the City Code or other applicable law, nor allows a relaxation of any requirement or standard set forth in the City Code.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, based upon the foregoing findings of fact, the evidence, information, testimony and materials presented at the public hearing, which are part of the record for this matter, and the staff report and analysis, which are adopted herein, including the staff recommendations, which were amended by the Board, that the Certificate of Appropriateness is GRANTED for the above-referenced project subject to those certain conditions specified in paragraph C of the Findings of Fact (Condition Nos. 1-6 inclusive) hereof, to which the applicant has agreed.

PROVIDED, the applicant shall build substantially in accordance with the plans approved by the Historic Preservation Board, as determined by staff, entitled "643-657 Lincoln Road" as prepared by Belinson Gomez Architects, PA, dated May 7, 2014.

When requesting a building permit, the plans submitted to the Building Department for permit shall be consistent with the plans approved by the Board, modified in accordance with the conditions set forth in this Order. No building permit may be issued unless and until all conditions of approval that must be satisfied prior to permit issuance, as set forth in this Order, have been met.

The issuance of a Certificate of Appropriateness does not relieve the applicant from obtaining all other required Municipal, County and/or State reviews and permits, including final zoning approval. If adequate handicapped access is not provided on the Board-approved plans, this approval does not mean that such handicapped access is not required. When requesting a building permit, the plans submitted to the Building Department for permit shall be consistent with the plans approved by the Board, modified in accordance with the conditions set forth in this Order.

If the Full Building Permit for the project is not issued within eighteen (18) months of the meeting date at which the original Certificate of Appropriateness was granted, the Certificate of Appropriateness will expire and become null and void. If the Full Building Permit for the project should expire for any reason (including but not limited to construction not commencing and continuing, with required inspections, in accordance with the applicable Building Code), the Certificate of Appropriateness will expire and become null and void.

In accordance with Section 118-561 of the City Code, the violation of any conditions are safeguards that are a part of this Order shall be deemed a violation of the land development regulations of the City Code. Failure to comply with this **Order** shall subject the Certificate of Appropriateness to Section 118-564, City Code, for revocation or modification of the Certificate of Appropriateness.

HPB File No. 7439 Meeting Date: July 8, 2014
Dated this $14^{49}$ day of $300$ , $201$ .
HISTORIC PRESERVATION BOARD THE CITY OF MIAMI BEACH, FLORIDA  BY: THOMAS R. MOONEY, AICP PLANNING DIRECTOR FOR THE CHAIR
STATE OF FLORIDA ) )SS COUNTY OF MIAMI-DADE )
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 20/4 by Thomas R. Mooney, Planning Director, Planning Department, City of Miami Beach, Florida, a Florida Municipal Corporation, on behalf of the corporation. He is personally known to me.
TERESA MARIA  NOTARY PUBLIC  MY COMMISSION # FF 042188  EXPIRES: December 2, 2017  Booded Thre Budget Notary Services  My commission expires:  My commission expires:
Approved As To Form: City Attorney's Office: (7-11-14)
Filed with the Clerk of the Historic Preservation Board on 7-14-14 (WJR)
F:\PLAN\\$HPB\14HPB\Jul14\Final Orders\HPB 7439_643-657 Lincoln Rd.Ju114.FO.docx
STATE OF FLORIDA, COUNTY OF DADE  I MEREBY CERTIFY that this is a true copy of the  original filed in this office oAUG 0 8 2014day of

WITNESS my hard and Official Spel.
HARVEY/RUVIN, CLESSX, of Circuit and County Courts



162588

D.C.